

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed by
JYOTI PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2025.10.06
18:17:13 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3864 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 208 OF 2024

DBS Bank India Limited
(Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. Now Part of
DBS Bank Ltd.) and Anr.

... Applicants/
Defendant Nos. 1 and 2

In the matter between

Vasant Lalit Shukla
V/s.

... Plaintiff

DBS Bank India Ltd. and Ors.

... Respondents

Ms. Dhamini Nagpal i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co. for the
Applicants/Orig. Defendant Nos. 1 and 2

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 3rd OCTOBER 2025

ORDER :

1. None for the Plaintiff.
2. The present Interim Application has been filed under the provisions of Order I Rule 10(2) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 to strike out and delete Defendant Nos. 2 to 5 from the array of parties to this Suit. Ms. Dhamini Nagpal, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicants / Original Defendant No. 1 and 2 submits that a copy of this Interim

Application has also been served on the Plaintiff.

3. List this matter on 10th October 2025. Notice is hereby given to the Plaintiff that even if he chooses to remain absent on that date, this Court will proceed to hear and decide the present Interim Application even in his absence.

(FARHAN P DUBASH, J.)